
 
VARIANCE BOARD 

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

Wednesday, January 5, 2022 at 5:30 p.m. 
Members of the public who wish to speak during public comment or on an agenda item 
may do so in person during this meeting OR virtually by registering at 
www.cityofroseville.com/attendmeeting. 
 

1. Call to Order 

2. Roll Call & Introductions 

3. Approval of Agenda 

4. Review of Minutes: August 4, 2021 

5. Public Hearing 

a. PF21-024: A request by Houwman Architects, in conjunction with Lubrication 
Technologies and Valicor Environmental, for variances to §1006.02 (regarding materials) 
and §1011.12.F.6 (regarding accessory building size and height), for the construction of 
an accessory structure at 2420 County Road C 

6. Other Business 
a. PF20-032: Consider an extension of the time allowed for validation of the variance 

approved for the property at 2850 Snelling Avenue 

7. Adjourn 

http://www.cityofroseville.com/attendmeeting


Variance Board Regular Meeting 
City Council Chambers, 2660 Civic Center Drive 

Draft Minutes – Wednesday, August 4, 2021 – 5:30 p.m. 
 
 

1. Call to Order 1 
Chair Pribyl called to order the regular meeting of the Variance Board meeting at 2 
approximately 5:30 p.m. and reviewed the role and purpose of the Variance Board. 3 
 4 

2. Roll Call & Introductions 5 
At the request of Chair Pribyl, City Planner Thomas Paschke called the Roll. 6 
 7 
Members Present: Chair Michelle Pribyl; Vice Chair Michelle Kruzel; and Member 8 

Karen Schaffhausen. 9 
 10 
Members Absent: None 11 
 12 
Staff Present:  City Planner Thomas Paschke 13 
 14 

3. Approval of Agenda 15 
 16 
MOTION 17 
Member Kruzel moved, seconded by Member Schaffhausen to approve the agenda 18 
as presented. 19 
 20 
Ayes: 3 21 
Nays: 0 22 
Motion carried. 23 

 24 
4. Review of Minutes: July 7, 2021 25 

MOTION 26 
Member Schaffhausen moved, seconded by Member Kruzel to approve the July 7, 27 
2021 meeting minutes. 28 
 29 
Ayes: 3  30 
Nays: 0 31 
Motion carried. 32 

 33 
5. Public Hearing 34 

Chair Pribyl reviewed protocol for Public Hearings and public comment and opened the 35 
Public Hearing at approximately 5:35 p.m. 36 
 37 
a. PLANNING FILE 21-009 38 

Consider a Request by Genisys Credit Union for a Variance to City Code 39 
§1005.06.E.3, Frontage Requirement, to Permit a Building to Occupy Less Than 40 
the Required 70% of the Street Frontage at 2501 Fairview Avenue  41 
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City Planner Paschke reviewed the variance request for this property, as detailed in 42 
the staff report dated August 4, 2021.  43 
 44 
Member Schaffhausen asked regarding the road that goes back to the water tower and 45 
if the City would be using it. 46 
 47 
Mr. Paschke indicated this is a joint road and everyone will be using it and will allow 48 
access for City staff to go back to the water tower and perform maintenance as well as 49 
the telecommunication providers, which are on the water tower as well as on the 50 
lattice tower in the back corner of the site. 51 
 52 
Member Kruzel indicated there is so much congestion on Fairview that she was 53 
concerned about the drive through accessing that road directly. She wondered if staff 54 
has looked at how that might flow. 55 
 56 
Mr. Paschke explained as a part of the conditional use the traffic flow was reviewed 57 
and a traffic study was also completed. The County was going to allow only one 58 
access point and their recommendation, he believed, is the one that is there. He 59 
indicated that it might be a little congested and the traffic study, he believed, notes 60 
that as well as potentially the increase in traffic on Fairview. He indicated this is not 61 
something that is detrimental to the redevelopment project but something, because it 62 
is a retail area, people have to deal with. The area is and will continue to be congested 63 
and people will have to put up with a slight delay in getting out onto Fairview 64 
Avenue. 65 
 66 
Member Kruzel indicated she was more concerned with the neighbors and wondered 67 
if anyone came forward with any concerns. 68 
 69 
Mr. Paschke explained no one came forward with concerns related to this request or 70 
others. 71 
 72 
Chair Pribyl asked if the applicant would like to come forward. 73 
 74 
Ms. Megan Hubert, Welsch Construction, indicated she was the design builder, and 75 
the applicant is out of Michigan. She also noted Mr. Ryan Nicholson, the designer 76 
was also at the meeting to answer questions about the design. She addressed the 77 
Commission. 78 
 79 
Chair Pribyl noted due to the constraints of this site, she asked if Genisys would have 80 
wanted a larger building if there was more site available or did this happen to be a 81 
really good fit for the building, even given the size. 82 
 83 
Mr. Nicholson explained this proposed footprint is what the company has built in 84 
Eagan and what the company is rolling out for current and future buildings. He 85 
indicated the building fit nicely within the constraints that are there. 86 
 87 
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Chair Pribyl asked if there were any members of the public that wished to speak, 88 
seeing none she closed the public hearing at 5:42 p.m. 89 
 90 
MOTION 91 
Member Kruzel moved, seconded by Member Schaffhausen, adoption of 92 
Variance Board Resolution No. 158 (Attachment D), entitled “A Resolution 93 
Approving Variances to Roseville City Code §1005.06.E.3 Regarding Frontage 94 
Requirements.” 95 
 96 
Ayes: 3 97 
Nays: 0 98 
Motion carried. 99 
 100 

6. Adjourn 101 
 102 
MOTION 103 
Member Schaffhausen, seconded by Member Kruzel, to adjourn the meeting at 104 
5:44 p.m.  105 
 106 
Ayes: 3 107 
Nays: 0  108 
Motion carried. 109 



 Agenda Date: 01/05/22 
REQUEST FOR VARIANCE BOARD ACTION Agenda Item: 5a 

Prepared By Agenda Section 

 Public Hearings 

Department Approval 

 

Item Description: Request by Houwman Architects, in cooperation with Lubrication 
Technologies and Valicor Environmental, for a VARIANCE to Section 
1011.12.F.6, Accessory Buildings, and 1006.02.C, Materials, of the 
Roseville City Code, for an accessory building at 2420 County Road C 
(PF21-024).   

PF21-024_Valicor_RVBA_010522010522 
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APPLICATION INFORMATION 1 
Applicant: Houwman Architects 2 
Location: 2420 County Road C 3 
Application Submission: 12/03/21; deemed complete 12/09/21 4 
City Action Deadline: February 2, 2022 5 
Zoning: Industrial District 6 

LEVEL OF DISCRETION IN DECISION MAKING:  Action taken 7 
on a variance proposal is quasi-judicial; the City’s role is to 8 
determine the facts associated with the request, and apply 9 
those facts to the legal standards contained in State Statute and 10 
City Code.  11 

BACKGROUND 12 
Houwman Architects, in cooperation with Lubrication 13 
Technologies (LubeTech) and Valicor, seek variances to 14 
§1011.12.F.6 and §1006.02.C for the construction of an 15 
accessory structure at the rear of the property at 2420 County Road C.   16 

Valicor has a lease agreement to process oily wastewater and recover used oil, along with a 17 
future process to solidify non-hazardous waste sludge/liquid on the LubeTech property.  The 18 
solidification process requires a stand-alone facility due to the space and height requirements 19 
associated with the equipment utilized in the process.  To satisfy the solidification process needs, 20 
an accessory building is proposed to be constructed, which would contain two (2) steel-lined, 21 
water-tight, in-ground pits. The proposed new processing facility is generally 3,800 square feet 22 
and approximately 32 feet in height to the midpoint of the roof truss.  The design of this facility 23 
is somewhat determined by the vehicles that bring the product in for processing (referred to as 24 
“excavators”). These vehicles dump the waste sludge into the pits.  Lastly, the proposed 25 
accessory structure is desired by Valicor to be sided in metal siding.  Attachment C includes the 26 
site plan and building plans for the proposed accessory building. 27 
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REVIEW OF REQUEST  28 
The applicant is seeking a variance from the required accessory building standards and from the 29 
required exterior building materials, which Code requirements are as follows: 30 

§1011.12.F.6, Accessory Buildings: Accessory buildings shall be limited to a single 31 
structure/building of no greater than 500 square feet in size with a maximum height of 15 32 
feet. Setbacks for accessory structures/buildings are as regulated under Tables 1006.02 and 33 
1006.03, except that accessory structures or buildings shall not be permitted in a front yard.  34 

§1006.02.C. Materials: All exterior wall finishes on any building must be a combination of 35 
the following materials: No less than 60% face brick; natural or cultured stone; textured pre-36 
cast concrete panels, pre-colored or factory stained or stained on site textured concrete 37 
block; stucco; glass; fiberglass; or  similar materials and no more than 40% pre-finished 38 
metal, cor-ten steel, copper, premium grade  wood with mitered outside corners (e.g., cedar, 39 
redwood, and fir), or fiber cement board. Under no circumstances shall sheet metal 40 
aluminum, corrugated aluminum, asbestos, iron plain or painted, or plain concrete block be 41 
acceptable as an exterior wall material on buildings within the city. Other new materials of 42 
equal quality to those listed may be approved by the Community Development Department.  43 

The Planning Division researched the previous zoning code (pre-2010) to understand how 44 
accessory buildings were allowed in the past.  The former zoning code prohibited accessory 45 
buildings for all practical purposes in the commercial and industrial zoning districts.  46 
Specifically, in the industrial districts, the former code allowed accessory uses via a conditional 47 
use and it was presumed the allowance would be for an accessory building to store such items as 48 
scrape metal or coal (which were permitted conditional uses). 49 

However, in 2010 the City completed a major update to the zoning code and created specific 50 
standards and allowances for accessory buildings in these districts.  The standards and 51 
allowances for accessory buildings were created on the premise these buildings were mainly for 52 
used and needed for seasonal maintenance or for the purpose of lawn care and snow removal 53 
equipment, hence the limitations on size and height.  Planning Division staff believes the 54 
proposed use for which an accessory building is requested is relevant to the variance from 55 
§1011.12.F.6.  Further, most industrial uses are not small in scale and utilize large equipment, 56 
which needs sufficient space and taller ceilings for maneuvering, which the accessory building 57 
standards and allowances do not easily accommodate.  Therefore, having such limitations on size 58 
and height for an accessory building in an industrial/employment zone may create practical 59 
difficulties. For instance, if the City approved a conditional use for a motor freight terminal and 60 
said motor freight terminal desired an accessory service building, said service building would 61 
definitely need to be larger than 500 square feet and taller than 15 feet to accommodate semi-62 
trucks for servicing.   63 

Building material design requirements in an industrial district are intended to establish a 64 
minimum level of aesthetic quality, whether a facility stands alone or in a business park setting.  65 
Per the Code, this same aesthetic quality and finish is required on accessory buildings.  Since 66 
adoption of the 2010 zoning code, the City has approved two variances regarding size, height, 67 
and/or materials (PF14-026 and PF17-013), which accounted for the only two accessory 68 
buildings constructed during this same timeframe.    69 
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VARIANCE ANALYSIS 70 

REVIEW OF VARIANCE APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS: Section 1009.04C of the City Code establishes 71 
a mandate that the Variance Board make five specific findings about a variance request as a 72 
prerequisite for approving the variance. Planning Division staff has reviewed the application and 73 
offers the following draft findings. 74 

a. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. Planning Division staff believes 75 
that the proposal is generally consistent with the Comprehensive Plan because it improves 76 
the operational safety of an existing employment use, which may not be an explicitly-77 
stated policy but may be understood as contributing to the broader goal of making 78 
Roseville a desirable place to work. 79 

b. The proposal is in harmony with the purposes and intent of the zoning ordinances. 80 
Planning Division staff believes the proposed accessory building is consistent with the 81 
intent of the zoning ordinances because while the new improvements will deviate from 82 
the accessory building design standards with a larger square footage, building height, and 83 
by installing a reduced mix of exterior materials, the building complies with all other 84 
Code standards and will stand in a location that is far removed from casual public view. 85 

c. The proposal puts the subject property to use in a reasonable manner. Planning Division 86 
staff believes the proposed accessory building makes reasonable use of the subject 87 
property because the accessory building is to be located in an inconspicuous place; would 88 
facilitate the safer operation of an existing industrial use; and would apply a mix of type 89 
and quality of exterior materials.  90 

d. There are unique circumstances to the property which were not created by the 91 
landowner. Planning Division staff believes the standards for accessory buildings do not 92 
necessarily contemplate some of the uses an industrial/employment use may seek or 93 
require as a component of their operations.  This could be viewed as a unique 94 
characteristic justifying the variance.  Staff also believes the proposed location of the 95 
accessory building (approximately 600 feet from County Road C; adjacent to the 96 
Minnesota Commercial rail line; and approximately 100 feet from the Penske truck rental 97 
storage lot) is isolated, creating another unique characteristic justifying approval of the 98 
requested variance. 99 

e. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Although 100 
this accessory building is to be some 7.5 times larger and 17 feet taller than what the code 101 
currently supports, and includes an exterior make-up of materials less than normally 102 
required, the proposed accessory building will be for a necessary industrial use on a long-103 
standing industrial property.  Also, the location and overall appearance currently 104 
contemplated are similar to other pre-existing non-conforming accessory buildings in the 105 
area.  For these reasons, the VARIANCE, if approved, would not negatively alter the 106 
character of the surrounding area. 107 

Section 1009.04 (Variances) of the City Code also explains that the purpose of a VARIANCE is “to 108 
permit adjustment to the zoning regulations where there are practical difficulties applying to a 109 
parcel of land or building that prevent the property from being used to the extent intended by the 110 
zoning.” The proposal appears to compare favorably with all of the above requirements essential 111 
for approving variances. Moreover, while this accessory building could be built using a mix of 112 
exterior materials that is consistent with the applicable design requirements, such a structure 113 
would either be less well suited to its intended use and functionality or it would be much more 114 
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expensive than is warranted for an accessory building in such an inconspicuous location, creating 115 
a practical difficulty from complying with the strict standard. 116 

Roseville’s Development Review Committee met on December 16, 2021 to discuss this 117 
application and did not have any concerns about the proposed accessory building and its 118 
placement on the property. 119 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 120 
Adopt a Variance Board Resolution approving a variance to §1011.12.F.6, Accessory 121 
Buildings, and §1006.02.C. Materials, of the City Code to allow the construction of a 3,864 sq. ft 122 
and 32 foot tall (mid-point of roof truss) accessory structure allowing a reduced percentage of 123 
materials mix for the building’s exterior, based on input offered during the public hearing, and 124 
the comments and findings outlined in this report, and subject to the following conditions: 125 

1. The exterior of the building shall be allowed to utilize a metal panel for more than 60% of the 126 
materials; 127 

2. The exterior shall be required to include a minimum wainscoting of 36 inches of a non-metal 128 
product on all four sides of the building.  This material can be a metal panel base with brick, 129 
stucco, or other product adhered to the panel.  130 

3. The applicant shall continue to work with Community Development staff to select a suitable 131 
finish on the exterior of the metal panels to be used as the wainscoting on the building prior 132 
to release of a building permit. 133 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 134 

a. Pass a motion to table one or more of the items for future action. Tabling beyond 135 
February 2, 2022, may require extension of the 60-day action deadline established in 136 
Minn. Stat. §15.99 137 

b. Adopt a resolution to deny the requested approval. Denial should be supported by 138 
specific findings of fact based on the Variance Board’s review of the application, 139 
applicable zoning or subdivision regulations, and the public record. 140 

NEXT STEPS 141 

The decision of the Variance Board is final unless an appeal is filed. The appeal period remains 142 
open for 10 days from the date of the decision, and an appeal may be made either by the applicant 143 
or by another Roseville property owner. 144 

An appeal must be submitted in writing to the City Manager by noon on January 18, 2022, for a 145 
hearing before the Board of Adjustments and Appeals. 146 

Prepared by: City Planner Thomas Paschke 
651-792-7074 | thomas.paschke@ci.roseville.mn.us 

Attachments: A: Area map 
B: Aerial photo 

 

C: Proposed plans 
D: Draft resolution 
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HOUWMAN Architects, LLC 651-631-0200

Mr. Thomas Paschke  December 9, 2021 

City Planner 

City of Roseville 

2660 Civic Center Drive 

Roseville, MN  55113 

thomas.paschke@cityofroseville.com 

Mr. Paschke, 

I am writing to request a variance be granted for the accessory structure proposed for Lubrication 

Technologies site located at 2420 County Road C West. The purpose for this Building is for used 

oil recovery and solidification of liquids/sludges, involves the use of an Excavator within the 

structure.  The working space for this excavator drives the building footprint and roof height as 

clearance is necessary for loading of dump trailers. Anything less than what is proposed would 

be inadequate, making the project not doable. 

The location of this structure is in the back of the property, approximately 500’ set back from 

County Rd C West, so it is primarily out of the public view.  2 sides of the structure are facing 

away from the public view (South and East Elevations).  The West elevation is also mostly out of 

public view as it faces Eustiss St, which is not developed. The exterior building materials 

proposed are a smooth metal panel that is utilized for non-heated structures.  Given the location 

of the building and limited public view, Valicor requests approval of the pre-finished steel as 

shown in the elevations below. 

If this is not acceptable, we would request that the substitute material to replace the pre-finished 

metal be limited to the North elevation which faces County Rd C West.  Valicor could evaluate a 

fiberglass panel (as indicated in the ordinance as an acceptable material) for the visible sections 

above the 5 bay doors. 

We would request a conference call or meeting be scheduled with the appropriate parties the 

week of December 13th in order to have dialogue on potential options.  We understand that the 

variance process will still not be concluded until the hearing on January 5th, but our goal is to 

work out the solution(s) prior to that meeting. 

Please see the existing elevations shown on pages 2 and 3. 

Lube-Tech and Valicor values the partnership with the City of Roseville and looks forward to 

discussions on this subject next week.   

Attachment C
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Site Map 
 

 

 

 

 

North Elevation (faces County Rd C West) 
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South Elevation (faces railroad tracks) 

 

 

West Elevation (faces Eustiss)                                                 East Elevation (faces Lube-Tech lot) 

 

 

Attachment C



















Valicor Roseville, MN Proposed Building – Wall Material Options 

Valicor has been working with our PEMB vendor (KY Steel) and our General Contractor (Greystone 
Construction) to develop some financially feasible alternatives to the exterior wall materials.  In addition, 
we have located custom “stucco-like” panels (and other equivalent panels) that may be the type of panels 
that you have indicated in your email on 12/17 that the City has approved in other Roseville projects.  One 
vendor who has quoted and prepared the elevations below can be found at 
www.custompanelsystems.com .  The elevations below show the comparison between the building 
package as submitted to the City compared to replacing the traditional 36” ribbed steel panels with 16” 
custom “stucco” panels.  I have also included a photo from the custom panel systems website. 

CURRENT DESIGN for NORTH ELEVATION 

CUSTOM PANEL SYSTEMS “STUCCO” ALTERNATIVE (Rendering & pic below) 

Attachment C
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CUSTOM PANEL SYSTEMS “STUCCO” ALTERNATIVE PICTURE (from website) 

 

The cost to replace the traditional 36” panels with the 16” “stucco” panels on the North elevation alone is 
~$10,500 plus tax.  There will also be increased labor due to approximately triple the number of fasteners 
compared to the traditional 36” panels.  We do not yet have a cost estimate from Greystone for this 
added labor. 

In looking at the North elevation, there does not appear to be a significant improvement in appearance to 
justify over $10,000 of added cost, but that is just from Valicor’s perspective of course. 

 

In order to truly incorporate a totally separate material, Valicor can have Greystone apply stucco to the 4’ 
foundation wall.  The North elevation would only see the difference at each corner where the 12” poured 
concrete foundation wall end is exposed.  But on the East and West side, this would be a significant 
improvement.  That stucco could be a contrasting color, likely a darker color, than the traditional steel 
wall panels. 

 

In terms of other contrasting colors, if we are able to maintain the traditional steel panels on the East and 
West elevations, along with the 4’ Stucco wall, we could implement 2 colors of traditional steel panels on 
the East/West sides, so the appearance would be enhanced by 2 separate materials and 2 or 3 colors on 
each side.  However, we strongly want to avoid the change to the 16” custom panel on the East and West 
elevations.  And we strongly want to avoid any change to the South elevation facing the railroad tracks. 
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CURRENT DESIGN for EAST/WEST ELEVATIONS 

 

 

CUSTOM PANEL SYSTEMS “STUCCO” ALTERNATIVE (Rendering) 
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EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE 
VARIANCE BOARD OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE 

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting of the Variance Board of the City of 
Roseville, County of Ramsey, Minnesota, was held on the 5th day of January 2022, at 5:30 p.m. 

The following Members were present: Member _____________________________; 
and ____ was absent. 

Variance Board Member _____________introduced the following resolution and moved 
its adoption: 

VARIANCE BOARD RESOLUTION NO. ______ 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A VARIANCE TO SECTION 1011.12.F.6, ACCESSORY BUILDINGS,
AND 1006.02.C, MATERIALS, OF THE ROSEVILLE CITY CODE, AT 2420 COUNTY ROAD C

(PF21-024) 
WHEREAS, the subject property is assigned Ramsey County Property Identification 

Number 082923220001 and is legally described as: 
Requires legal description 

WHEREAS, City Code §1011.12.F.6 requires the following concerning accessory 
buildings: 

Accessory Buildings: Accessory buildings shall be limited to a single structure/building of 
no greater than 500 square feet in size with a maximum height of 15 feet. Setbacks for 
accessory structures/buildings are as regulated under Tables 1006.02 and 1006.03, except 
that accessory structures or buildings shall not be permitted in a front yard.  

WHEREAS, City Code §1006.02.C requires the following concerning exterior building 
material: 

Materials: All exterior wall finishes on any building must be a combination of the following 
materials: No less than 60% face brick; natural or cultured stone; textured pre-cast 
concrete panels, pre-colored or factory stained or stained on site textured concrete block; 
stucco; glass; fiberglass; or  similar materials and no more than 40% pre-finished metal, 
cor-ten steel, copper, premium grade  wood with mitered outside corners (e.g., cedar, 
redwood, and fir), or fiber cement board. Under no circumstances shall sheet metal 
aluminum, corrugated aluminum, asbestos, iron plain or painted, or plain concrete block be 
acceptable as an exterior wall material on buildings within the city. Other new materials of 
equal quality to those listed may be approved by the Community Development Department.  

WHEREAS, Houwman Architects, in conjunction with Lubrication Technologies (Lube 
Tech), owners of the subject property, and Valicor Environmental, sublessor of property and the 
future accessory building, are requesting a variance to §1011.12.F.6 and §1006.02.C to allow 
the construction of an approximate 3,800 square foot, 32 foot tall accessory building that is 
finished  mostly in metal siding; and  

Attachment D
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WHEREAS, City Code §1009.04 (Variances) establishes the purpose of a variance is "to 
permit adjustment to the zoning regulations where there are practical difficulties applying to a 
parcel of land or building that prevent the property from being used to the extent intended by 
the zoning;" and 

WHEREAS, the Variance Board has made the following findings: 
a. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The Variance Board finds the 

proposal is generally consistent with the Comprehensive Plan because it improves the 
operational safety of an existing employment use, which may not be an explicitly stated 
policy but may be understood as contributing to the broader goal of making Roseville a 
desirable place to work. 

b. The proposal is in harmony with the purposes and intent of the zoning ordinances. The 
Variance Board finds the proposed accessory building is consistent with the intent of the 
zoning ordinances because while the new improvements will deviate from the accessory 
building design standards with a larger square footage, building height, and by installing 
a reduced mix of exterior materials, the proposed building does comply with all other 
Code standards and will stand in a location that is far removed from casual public view. 

c. The proposal puts the subject property to use in a reasonable manner. The Variance 
Board finds the proposed accessory building makes reasonable use of the subject 
property because the accessory building is to be located in an inconspicuous place; 
would facilitate the safer operation of an existing industrial use; and would apply a mix 
of exterior materials.  

d. There are unique circumstances to the property which were not created by the 
landowner. The Variance Board finds the standards for accessory buildings do not 
necessarily contemplate some of the uses an industrial/employment use may seek or 
require as a component of their operations.  This could be viewed as a factor that 
justifies this variance.  The Variance Board also believes the proposed location of the 
accessory building (approximately 600 feet from County Road C; adjacent to the 
Minnesota Commercial rail line; and approximately 100 feet from the Penske truck 
rental storage lot) is isolated, creating another unique characteristic justifying approval 
of the requested variance. 

e. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. Although 
this accessory building is to be approximately 7.5 times larger and 17 feet taller than 
what the code currently supports, and includes an exterior make-up of materials less than 
normally required, the proposed accessory building will be for a necessary industrial use 
on a long-standing industrial property.  Also, the location and overall appearance 
currently contemplated are similar to other pre-existing non-conforming accessory 
buildings in the area.  For these reasons, the Variance Board finds the VARIANCE would 
not negatively alter the character of the surrounding area. 
WHEREAS, Section 1009.04 (Variances) of the City Code also explains that the 

purpose of a VARIANCE is “to permit adjustment to the zoning regulations where there are 
practical difficulties applying to a parcel of land or building that prevent the property from 
being used to the extent intended by the zoning.” The Variance Board finds the proposal 
appears to satisfy all of the above requirements essential for approving variances. Moreover, 
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while this accessory building could be built using a mix of exterior materials that is consistent 
with the applicable design requirements, such a structure would either be less suited to its 
intended use and functionality or it would be much more expensive than is warranted for an 
accessory building in such an inconspicuous location, creating a practical difficulty from 
complying with the strict standard. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Roseville Variance Board, to approve 
the requested variances to §1011.12.F.6, Accessory Buildings, and §1006.02.C, Materials, of 
the City Code to allow the proposed accessory building to be built at 2420 County Road C, 
based on the proposed plans, the testimony offered at the public hearing, the above findings, and 
subject to the following conditions: 
1. The exterior of the building shall be allowed to utilize a metal panel for more than 60% of  

the material; 
2. The exterior shall be required to include a minimum wainscoting of 36 inches of a non-

metal product on all four sides of the building.  This material can be a metal panel base with 
brick, stucco, or other product adhered to the panel.  

3. The applicant shall continue to work with Community Development staff to select a suitable 
finish on the exterior of the metal panels to be used as the wainscoting on the building prior 
to release of a building permit. 

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by Variance 
Board Member ______ and upon vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor: 
Members _______________________; 
and __________voted against; 

WHEREUPON said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. 
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Variance Board Resolution No. _____ – 2420 County Road C (PF21-024) 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
    ) ss 
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )  

 I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified City Manager of the City of Roseville, County 
of Ramsey, State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have carefully compared the attached and 
foregoing extract of minutes of a regular meeting of said Roseville Variance Board held on the 
5th day of January 2022. 

 WITNESS MY HAND officially as such Manager this 5th day of January 2022. 

___________________________ 
Patrick Trudgeon, City Manager 

SEAL 
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REQUEST FOR VARIANCE BOARD ACTION 

 Date: January 5, 2022 
 Item No. 6a 

Department Approval Agenda Section 
 Other Business 

Item Description: Request for an extension of the time allowed for validation of a variance approval 
to City Code §1006.04.C (Setbacks) to allow a proposed medical office building 
and parking area to encroach into a required side yard setback (PF20-032) 

PF20-032_RVBA_Extension_20220105 
Page 1 of 1 

1 

BACKGROUND 2 
The owner of the property at 2850 Snelling Avenue gained approval of a variance in November 2020 3 

allowing a redeveloped building to encroach into the required minimum setback from the southern 4 

property line. An area map showing the location of the site, site plan illustrating the subject of the 5 

variance request, and a copy of Variance Board Resolution #152 conferring the approval are included 6 

with this report as Attachments A, B, and C, respectively. 7 

City Code §1009.04D (Validation and Expiration) attaches a timeline to variance approvals; it says: 8 

A variance approval shall be validated by the applicant through the commencement of any necessary 9 

construction…authorized by the variance within 1 year of the date of the approval. A variance approval 10 

shall automatically expire if the approval is not validated pursuant this section. Notwithstanding this 11 

time limitation, the Variance Board may approve extensions of the time allowed for validation of the 12 

variance approval if requested in writing by the applicant… 13 

Because of difficulties related to the COVID-19 pandemic, including practical factors like substantial 14 

increases in the cost of some materials, unavailability of some materials, and lack of people to perform 15 

the work, the applicant would not be able to begin the project facilitated by the variance approval for 16 

more than a year after the approval was granted. Although the Variance Board is not considering this 17 

extension request within a year of the variance approval, the written request for an extension was 18 

submitted by the applicant on October 7, 2021—within the year allowed for validation of the approval. 19 

In this request the applicant indicated confidence construction could begin in summer 2022. Planning 20 

Division staff has no objection to extending the validation timeline for a full year, until November 5, 21 

2022, to account for further potential delays resulting from the ongoing pandemic. 22 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 23 

By motion, approve a one-year extension of the time allowed to validate the variance approved by 24 
Variance Board Resolution #152, based on the content of this RVBA, public input, and Variance 25 

Board deliberation. 26 

Attachments: A: Area map B: Plans 
C: Variance Board Resolution #152 

Prepared by: Senior Planner Bryan Lloyd 
651-792-7073 
bryan.lloyd@cityofroseville.com 

mailto:bryan.lloyd@cityofroseville.com
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Data Sources
* Ramsey County GIS Base Map (10/1/2020)
For further information regarding the contents of this map contact:
City of Roseville, Community Development Department,
2660 Civic Center Drive, Roseville MN

Disclaimer
This map is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not intended to be used as one. This map is a compilation of records,
information and data located in various city, county, state and federal offices and other sources regarding the area shown, and is to
be used for reference purposes only. The City does not warrant that the Geographic Information System (GIS) Data used to prepare
this map are error free, and the City does not represent that the GIS Data can be used for navigational, tracking or any other purpose
requiring exacting measurement of distance or direction or precision in the depiction of geographic features. If errors or discrepancies
are found please contact 651-792-7085. The preceding disclaimer is provided pursuant to Minnesota Statutes §466.03, Subd. 21 (2000),
and the user of this map acknowledges that the City shall not be liable for any damages, and expressly waives all claims, and agrees to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City from any and all claims brought by User, its employees or agents, or third parties which
arise out of the user's access or use of data provided.

Site Location
Prepared by:

Community Development Department
Printed: October 28, 2020

Attachment A: Planning File 20-032
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EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE 
VARIANCE BOARD OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE 

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting of the Variance Board of the City of 
Roseville, County of Ramsey, Minnesota, was held on the 4th day of November 2020, at 5:30 
p.m. 

 
 The following Members were present: Michelle Kruzel, Michelle Pribyl, and Chair Peter 
Sparby; 
and none was absent. 

Variance Board Member Pribyl introduced the following resolution and moved its 
adoption: 

VARIANCE BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 152 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING VARIANCES TO ROSEVILLE CITY CODE §1006.04.C, 
OFFICE/BUSINESS PARK SETBACKS, AT 2850 SNELLING AVENUE (PF20-032) 

WHEREAS, the subject property is assigned Ramsey County Property Identification 
Number 03-29-23-32-0019, and is legally described as: 

Lot 5, Block 2, Rosette, Ramsey County, Minnesota. 

WHEREAS, City Code §1006.04.C (Office/Business Park Setbacks) requires principal 
structures and parking areas to be set back a minimum of 40 feet from side property lines 
adjacent to residential properties; and 

WHEREAS, Hukum Business LLC, owner of the property at 2850 Snelling Avenue, 
requested a variance to §1005.06.C to allow a proposed structure to encroach up to 23 feet into 
the required setback and a proposed parking area to encroach up to 35 feet into the required 
setback; and  

WHEREAS, City Code §1009.04 (Variances) establishes the purpose of a variance is "to 
permit adjustment to the zoning regulations where there are practical difficulties applying to a 
parcel of land or building that prevent the property from being used to the extent intended by 
the zoning;" and 

WHEREAS, the Variance Board has made the following findings: 

a. Because the subject property is of a substandard size and none of the dwelling units 
on the residential property to the south are within 120 feet from the subject property, 
the heightened side yard setback in this location represents a practical difficulty 
which the variance process is intended to relieve 

b. The proposal is generally consistent with the Comprehensive Plan because it would 
change the land use on the property to something that conforms to the Office 
guidance and because it represents the sort of reinvestment promoted by the 
Comprehensive Plan’s goals and policies for commercial areas while not 
compromising the policies intended to protect the residential properties adjacent to 
those commercial areas. 
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c. The proposal is consistent with the intent of the zoning ordinances because he 
proposed redevelopment will not negatively affect the adjacent residential property 
even though it will encroach into the required side yard setback. 

d. The proposal makes reasonable use of the subject property because the medical 
office will be appropriately scaled for the size of the subject property. 

e. The existing setback requirements, which are overly restrictive for this particular 
situation, are the results of legislative actions taken by the City and have resulted in 
unique circumstances that were not created by the landowner. 

f. Because the proposed medical office would be surrounded by multifamily 
residential, institutional, and other medical office development, the variance, if 
approved, would not negatively alter the character of the locality. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Roseville Variance Board, to approve 
the requested variances to §1006.04.C of the City Code, based on the proposed plans, the 
testimony offered at the public hearing, and the above findings. 

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by Variance 
Board Member Kruzel and upon vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor: 
Members Pribyl, Kruzel, and Sparby; 
and none voted against; 

WHEREUPON said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. 
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Variance Board Resolution No. 152 – 2850 Snelling Avenue (PF20-032) 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
    ) ss 
COUNTY OF RAMSEY )  

 I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified City Manager of the City of Roseville, County 
of Ramsey, State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have carefully compared the attached and 
foregoing extract of minutes of a regular meeting of said Roseville Variance Board held on the 
4th day of November 2020. 

 WITNESS MY HAND officially as such Manager this 4th day of November 2020. 

___________________________ 
Patrick Trudgeon, City Manager 

SEAL 
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